

2708 Saint Christopher Circle Manhattan, KS 66502-2216

Phone: 785-473-7337

Tom Maurer Director tmaurer@tssks.com

January 13, 2025

Lynn M. Retz Executive Director Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Dear Ms. Retz:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are revisions to the following pages of Elkhart Telephone Company's (ELKT) [LEC] General Exchange Tariff:

- Section 3, 6th Revised Sheet 83
- Section 3, 7th Revised Sheet 83a

With this filing, Elkhart is revising their bundle services rates to reflect the upcoming March 1, 2025 local rate change.

Please return a stamped copy of the tariff sheets upon Commission approval. If you have any questions concerning this filing, please contact me on (785) 473-7337.

Sincerely,

/s/ Tom Maurer

Tom Maurer Director

Enclosures

cc: Roxanna Grimes, Elkhart Telephone Company

3.63 Residential Bundles

Any service requested other than basic telephone service (Section 3) shall be offered in one of the following bundles. Rates do not include any applicable taxes or surcharges discussed in Section 2.32.

		Wioniny Kate	mstanation Charge
(C)	a. Phone & 5 Mbps Broadband ¹	\$67.34 (I)	\$15.00
	b. Phone & 50 Mbps Broadband	\$88.34	\$15.00
	c. Phone & 100 Mbps Broadband	\$138.34	\$15.00
(C)	d. Phone & 150 Mbps Broadband	\$192.34 (I)	\$15.00

Issued: January 13, 2025

Roxanna Grimes, President Elkhart Telephone Company 610 S. Cosmos Street, PO Box 817 Elkhart, Kansas 67950 Effective: March 1, 2025

¹ Obsolete – Available only to existing customers at existing locations.

3.64 Not For Profit Corporation Bundles

(C)

(C)

Any service requested other than basic telephone service (Section 3) shall be offered in one of the following bundles. Rates do not include any applicable taxes or surcharges discussed in Section 2.32.

		Monthly Rate	Installation Charge
a.	Phone & 5 Mbps Broadband ¹	\$70.74 (I) \$15.00
b.	Phone & 50 Mbps Broadband	\$91.74	\$15.00
с.	Phone & 100 Mbps Broadband	\$141.74	\$15.00
d.	Phone & 150 Mbps Broadband	\$195.74 (I) \$15.00

Issued: January 13, 2025

Roxanna Grimes, President Elkhart Telephone Company 610 S. Cosmos Street, PO Box 817 Elkhart, Kansas 67950 Effective: March 1, 2025

¹ Obsolete – Available only to existing customers at existing locations.